Vienna Digital

@ Saeco.

Pos. Item# Description Pos. Item# Description
1 N/A N/A 35 146001850 Gear, Doser Adjustment
2 701031150 Cover, Water tank valve 36 146000850  Gear, Grinder Adjustment
3 NM05006 Gasket, Water Tank Inlet Valve 37 9161270 Gasket, Bean Hopper
4 U109003 Screw, 3.5x9.5 38 311010380  Girill, Drip Tray, Black, Vienna
5 311008820 Lid, Water Tank, Vienna Digital 39 311005820 Drip Tray, Vienna Digital
6 701014150 Flange, Water tank valve 40 9161021150 Brew Group Key
7 NM02004 O-Ring 41 127390100 Brush, Cleaning
8 11932 Screw, 2.9x19 TCTC 42 129660202 Screw
9 222692080 Water tank assembly, Vienna Digital 43 U109005 Screw, 3.5x16
10 N/A N/A 44 N/A N/A
1 N/A N/A 45 183547500 Sensor, Vienna Digital
12 N/A N/A 46 181568955 PCB Main, Vienna Digital
13 311002820 Housing, Vienna Digital 47 N/A N/A
14 311004880 Dump Box, Vienna Digital 48 28056763 CPU, Vienna Digital
15 N/A N/A 49 224883053  Front Panel, Vienna Digital
16 N/A N/A 50 175893900  Styrofoam Top Insert
17 147622850 Foot, Black rubber, Vienna 51 175894000  Styrofoam Bottom Insert
18 228993158 Door, Vienna Digital 52 178505000 Box, Vienna Presentation
19 145894700 Bushing, Swivel Base 53 165937700 Manual, Vienna Deluxe Rapid Steam
20 U109005 Screw, 3.5x16 54 N/A N/A
21 NE03028 Switch, On/Off 55 142844380 Cap, Float, Vienna Digital
22 145500859 Float, Vienna Digital 56 N/A N/A
23 129517103 Screw, 3.5x38 57 147755280 Bean Hopper Guard
24 142713780 Bean Hopper, W/ Doser Slots 58 N/A N/A
25 U109001 Screw, 3.9 x 9.5 Din 7981 59 N/A N/A
26 311022380 Dispensing Head Top, Vienna 60 N/A N/A
27 311011380 Dispensing Head Bottom, Vienna
28 311012380 Dispensing Head Cover, Vienna
29 220380159 Swivel Base, Vienna
30 N/A N/A
31 311009820 Lid, Bean Hopper Vienna Digital
32 9141051490 Knob, Grinder Adjustment, Vienna
33 147715659 Knob, Doser Adjustment, Vienna
34 U109029 Screw, 3.5x32 Din 7981

10f4

edited 03/02




Vienna Digital

@ Saeco.

Pos. Item## Description Pos. Item## Description

1 9991084 Fitting, Rubber, 90 Deg. 38 NE05042 Microswitch, Brew Group Sense
2 184320200 Spring Hose Clamp, D=9.5mm 39 NE05038 Microswitch, Brew Drive Gears
3 149360200 Tubing Silicone 5 x 8 40 9121068150 Gear, 108 Brew Drive
4 9991056 Rubber Mount, Ulka Pump 41 9161200920 Cover, Brew Drive Motor, Vienna
5  907002600F  Pump, Ulka 120v 42 U109005 Screw, 3.5 x 16
6 229451300 Relief valve, Vienna 43 N/A N/A
7 9011144 Hairpin Clip 44 u043008 Screw, TCB, M5 x 10
8 NM02028 O-Ring, 2015 Epdm 45 127914020  Elbow, 90 Deg. Boiler Input
9 227871900 Tube Assy, Teflon 4x2 L=250mm 46 N/A N/A

10 286471155 Kit Boiler w/ Sensor 47 N/A N/A

11 140321961 O-Ring, 2031 Epdm 48 N/A N/A

12 N/A N/A 49 227872500  Tubing, Teflon 2x4 L=530mm

13 18942300 Thermostat 175 50 91611320 Washer, Mylar, Brew Drive

14 183441062  Thermofuse, 229C 51 286471555  Kit Sensor

15 N/A N/A 52 189428200 Thermostat 175 Deg.

16 289200200  Thermal Breaker, Ulka pump 53 140321462  O-Ring, 2018 Silicone

17 9160034 Flowmeter Casing Only 54 123390420  Nut, 1/8 H=4.5

18 128520100 Sensor 55 90111260 Boiler Support, Vienna

19 143590200 Sensor Cover 56 u044017 Screw, Boiler Mount

20 NV99001 Filter, Inline Water 57 9161206 Screw Spacers for Boiler

21 149360200 Tubing Silicone 5 x 8 58 N/A N/A

22 N/A N/A 59 123270102  Nut, M6 with Flange

23 184651100 Power Filter 60 90111290 Gasket, Vienna Boiler

24 288150654 Heat Exchanger, Rapid Steam, Vienna 61 N/A N/A

25 N/A N/A 62 N/A N/A

26 N/A N/A 63 U046004 Screw, Boiler M6 x 26

27 128310504 Washer 64 9011132 Spring, Boiler Outlet Valve

28 u043008 Screw, TCB, M5 x 10 65 9011075 Plunger, Boiler Valve

29 186851058 Brew Drive Motor, 33v 66 227660100 Needle Valve

30 N/A N/A 67 NM01008 O-Ring, Boiler outlet Valve

31 N/A N/A 68 9011100 Outlet Valve Housing

32 N/A N/A 69 NM01035 O-Ring 0090-20

33 U302007 Nut, M8, Power Filter 70 NMO01057 0O-Ring 0050-20

34 227872600 Tube Assy, Teflon 2x4 L=275mm 71 9011099 Lever, Outlet Valve

35 N/A N/A 72 N/A N/A

36 N/A N/A 73 NM02028 O-Ring, 2015 Epdm

37 146000759 Gear, 12/90 Brew Drive Motor

20f4

edited 03/02




Vienna Digital

@ Saeco.

1
2
3
4
5
]
7
&
9
Pos. Item# Description Pos. Item# Description
1 9129A0700F  Solenoid, Doser 37 9011149 Steam Tube, Straight
2 9161044 Spring, Doser 38 9990002 Panarello, Black
3 U701003 Clip "C" Retainer 39 129511803  Screw, 2.9 x 6.4 Din 7981
4 9161041 Plunger 40 148650250  Grinder Adjuster Ring
5 N/A N/A 41 149186150  Upper Grinder Support
6 9161076150  Hinge Pin 42 See # 49
7 NE05017 Microswitch, Doser 43 N/A N/A
8 9161072150 Support for Microswitch 44 142844550  Upper Grind Cover
9 9161073150  Balance Control Coffee Throw 45 N/A N/A
10 129660202 Screw 46 N/A N/A
11 N/A N/A 47 128610521  O-Ring Grinder
12 N/A N/A 48 9141032 Spring, Pickup, Grinder
13 NE05043 Microswitch, Dump box 49 226473500 Upper & Lower Grind Ring Kit
14 9161202150  Switch Support 50 N/A N/A
15 N/A N/A 51 9141034 O-ring, Felt, Grinder
16 914001600F  Grinder Assembly, 120v Vienna 52 9141017 Outer Ring, Grinder
17 N/A N/A 53 NM06003 Grinder Ring Ball
18 90001073 Antivibration for Grinder 54 N/A N/A
19 NE05043 Microswitch 55 9141043 Rubber Grinder Support
20 9161207150 Switch Support, Water Vienna 56 N/A N/A
21 uU14012 Screw, 3.5x 12 57 N/A N/A
22 N/A N/A 58 286851155  Grinder Motor Only, 120v Vienna
23 9161122150  Lever 59 U019005 Screw, 3.5x16
24 9011144 Hairpin Clip 60 U207004 Washer, 4.3x16 Uni 6592
25 9019A01 Needle Valve 61 140328161 O-Ring, 3.85 x 1.9 Epdm
26 126765317 Spring, Needle Valve 62 N/A N/A
27 NE05044 Microswitch, Door, Vienna 63 229380908 Steam Arm, Bent
28 N/A N/A
29 NM02028 0O-Ring 2015 Epdm
30 N/A N/A
31 311018490 Knob, Steam Valve
32 91612050 Steam Valve, Plastic
33 140328561 O-Ring, 448 x 1.9
34 91612040 Valve Body, Steam
35 126764018 Spring Clip for Steam Tube
36 NM02011 O-Ring Orm 0060-20 Epdm

30of4

edited 03/02




Vienna Digital

@ Saeco.

Pos. Item# Description Pos. Item# Description

1 N/A N/A 34 N/A N/A
2 311024150 Brew Group Outlet Flange 35 9161045 Spring, Brew Group Chute
3 311023150 Brew Group Outlet Elbow 36 9161069150 Handle, Brew Group
4 0701R05150  Thumbscrew 37 11932 Screw, 2.9x19 TCTC
5 NM02006 O-Ring, R5 Epdm
6 9161222 Spring, Brew group
7 9991168 Ball valve, Glass
8 NM01005 O-Ring, 0080-15 Silicone
9 9161193150 Piston, Tamp, Brew Group

10 NMO01044 O-Ring, Orange

1 9161212 Filter Screen, Upper, 35.8

12 9161067150 Tab, Brew Group Switch

13 N/A N/A

14 9161064150 Coupling, Water inlet

15 140321861 O-Ring 2025

16 N/A N/A

17 u044012 Screw, Lower Filter Screen

18 9161167 Filter Screen, Lower, 35.8

19 9161210150 Piston, Brew Group

20 N/A N/A

21 N/A N/A

22 NM02018 O-Ring, Brew group Piston

23 N/A N/A

24 N/A N/A

25 N/A N/A

26 9161065150 Connecting Rod, Brew Group

27 N/A N/A

28 N/A N/A

29 N/A N/A

30 N/A N/A

31 9160027150  Brew Group Assy, w/o outlet elbow

32 N/A N/A

33 N/A N/A

4of4

edited 03/02




